

Jeffrey A. Johnson, OSB No. 82292
 Internet e-mail:jjohnson@cvk-law.com
 COSGRAVE VERGEER KESTER LLP
 805 SW Broadway, 8th Floor
 Portland, Oregon 97205
 Telephone: (503) 323-9000
 Facsimile: (503) 323-9019

Patrick J. Carome
 Internet e-mail:patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com
 Samir Jain
 Internet e-mail:samir.jain@wilmerhale.com
 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
 HALE AND DORR LLP
 2445 M Street NW
 Washington, D.C. 20037
 Telephone: (202) 663-6000
 Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Counsel for Defendant Yahoo Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

CECILIA L. BARNES,

Plaintiff,

v.

YAHOO! INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 6:05-CV-926-AA

**DEFENDANT YAHOO INC.'S
 MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
 OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
 THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY SECTION 230.....	5
A. Section 230 Broadly Immunizes Entities Like Yahoo! From Liability for Third-Party Content.	6
B. Each of the Statutory Elements of Immunity Is Apparent on the Face of the Complaint.....	10
1. Yahoo! Is a “Provider” of an “Interactive Computer Service.”	11
2. The Bogus Profiles and Chat Room Dialogue Allegedly Created by Plaintiffs’ Ex-Boyfriend Were “Information Provided By Another Information Content Provider.”	11
3. The Complaint Impermissibly Seeks to Treat Yahoo! as the “Publisher or Speaker” of the Third-Party Information.....	12
C. Congress Intended Section 230 to Protect Service Providers from Precisely This Type of Lawsuit.	17
1. Imposing Liability on Yahoo! Would Undermine Congress’s Objective of Encouraging the Development and Availability of Innovative Online Services and Forums that Foster Free Speech by Millions of Citizens.....	17
2. Imposing Liability on Yahoo! Would Undermine Congress’s Goal of Encouraging Service Providers To Engage in Self-Regulation.....	20
II. EVEN IF THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM WERE NOT BARRED BY SECTION 230, IT WOULD STILL FAIL AS A MATTER OF STATE LAW.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arney v. Baird</i> , 661 P.2d 1364 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....	24
<i>Artiglio v. Corning Inc.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 479 (Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>Barrett v. Fonorow</i> , 799 N.E.2d 916 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	7
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 10, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 824 (2000).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	7, 12, 22
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1828 (U.S. 2005).....	2
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 757 (Ct. App. 1989).....	26
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 891 (2001).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Donato v. Moldow</i> , 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	7
<i>Dundas v. Lincoln County</i> , 618 P.2d 978 (Or. Ct. App. 1980).....	25

<i>Felton v. Schaeffer</i> , 279 Cal. Rptr. 713 (Ct. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , _ F.3d _, Nos. 03-35386, 03-35587, 2005 WL 1459541 (9th Cir. June 22, 2005).....	24
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (2002).....	16
<i>Gentry v. eBay Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (Ct. App. 2002)	7, 11, 16
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877 (2003).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Jane Doe One v. Oliver</i> , 755 A.2d 1000 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 792 A.2d 911 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002)	7, 16
<i>Kathleen R. v. City of Livermore</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 772 (Ct. App. 2001)	7
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	24
<i>Marczeski v. Law</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Conn. 2000).....	7
<i>McDonald v. Title Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , 621 P.2d 654 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....	24
<i>MCW, Inc. v. Badbusinessbureau.com, LLC</i> , No. Civ. A: 3:02-CV-2727-G, 2004 WL 833595 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2004)	7
<i>Noah v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Va. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 03-1770, 2004 WL 602711 (4th Cir. Mar. 24, 2004).....	7
<i>Novak v. Overture Servs. Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Or. 1998)	25
<i>PatentWizard, Inc. v. Kinko's Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D.S.D. 2001)	7, 12, 16

<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill, LLC</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<i>Quackenbush v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 894 P.2d 535 (Or. Ct. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Roskowski v. Corvallis Police Officers' Ass'n</i> , No. Civ. 03-474-AS, 2005 WL 555398 (D. Or. Mar. 9, 2005)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 37, 43 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Smith v. Intercosmos Media Group, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-1964, 2002 WL 31844907 (E.D. La. Dec. 17, 2002).....	7, 16
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	21
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Stoner v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 305666, 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000)	7
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	21
<i>Von Batsch v. American Dist. Tel. Co.</i> , 222 Cal. Rptr. 239 (Ct. App. 1985).....	26
<i>Whitney Information Network, Inc. v. Xcentric Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 2:04CV47FTM33SPC, 2005 WL 1677256 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2005).....	7
<i>Williams v. California</i> , 664 P.2d 137 (Cal. 1983)	24, 25
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	passim
<i>Zima v. North Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 558 (App. Div. 1996)	27

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	passim
----------------------	--------

47 U.S.C. § 941.....	9
141 Cong. Rec. 22,046 (1995).....	18, 20
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449 (2002).....	10

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 (1965).....	24, 25, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1977).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 623A (1977).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652 (1977).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 621 & cmt. n	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652H & cmt. a-b	16
